

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

FILED PARTIALLY UNDER SEAL

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**HO WAN KWOK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF HIS RENEWED MOTION FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE**

Sabrina P. Shroff
80 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(646) 763-1490

Sidhardha Kamaraju
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Attorneys for defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 Mr. Kwok Is Not a Serious Flight Risk 4

 Mr. Kwok Is Not a Future Danger To The Community 9

 The Proposed Conditions Of Release Are Sufficient 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Applicable Legal Standard And The Presumption In Favor Of Pretrial Release . 11

 II. Mr. Kwok Should Be Released On Bail Because He Is Not A Continuing Danger To
 The Community 13

 III. Mr. Kwok Should Be Released On Bail Because He Does Not Pose a Serious Risk Of
 Flight And His Appearance In Court Is Reasonably Assured 15

 IV. In Any Event, Bail Conditions Readily Exist That Will Deter Any Serious Flight Risk
 And Reasonably Assure Mr. Kwok’s Return to Court 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Alatishe</i> , 768 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Berrios-Berrios</i> , 791 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 932 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 826 F.2d 1180 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Dabney</i> , No. 20-cr-0027 (KBJ), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67127 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. DeGrave</i> , 539 F.Supp.3d 184 (D.D.C. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 837 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , No. 19-cr-0348 (CKK), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118007 (D.D.C. April 13, 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 108 F. App'x 331 (6th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11, 14, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Karni</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Khashoggi</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1048 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Madoff</i> , 586 F.Supp.2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 25
<i>United States v. Martinez-Patino</i> , No. 11-cr-0064, 2011 WL 902466 (N.D. Ill. March 14, 2011).....	19

<i>United States v. Mercedes</i> , 254 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 991 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 817 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Benitez</i> , 919 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3142(b)	12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)	12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3142(j).....	14, 16
